	-				RM APPROVED
	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			NO. 0938-0391 TE SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í	PLE CONSTRUCTION	MPLETED
					С
		345567	B. WING		7/23/2020
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	 
A 1 17 1 1 A A 1				19530 MOUNT ZION PARKWAY	
AUTUMN	CARE OF CORNELIUS			CORNELIUS, NC 28031	
(X4) ID			ID		(X5) COMPLETION
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP	DATE
				DEFICIENCY)	
E 000	Initial Comments		E 00	00	
		VID-19 Focused Survey			
		7/15/20. The facility was			
		with 42 CFR §483.73 (6), Subpart-B-Requirements			
	for Long Term Care F				
	5MBM11				
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	;	F 00	00	
	An unannounced CC	VID-19 Focused Infection			
	Control Survey and c	omplaint investigation were			
	conducted on 07/15/2	2020. Additional record			
	review and interviews				
		herefore the survey exit date			
		3/20. There were three investigated and one was			
	substantiated. Event	-			
F 880	Infection Prevention &	& Control	F 88	30	7/30/20
SS=F	CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)	(2)(4)(e)(f)			
	§483.80 Infection Co	ntrol			
	-	blish and maintain an			
	infection prevention a				
	designed to provide a	a safe, sanitary and			
		nent and to help prevent the			
		nsmission of communicable			
	diseases and infectio	ns.			
	§483.80(a) Infection	prevention and control			
	program.				
		blish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at			
	a minimum, the follow	· · · ·			
		ing domonto.			
	§483.80(a)(1) A syste	em for preventing, identifying,			
	reporting, investigatin	ng, and controlling infections			
		iseases for all residents,			
	staff, volunteers, visit	ors, and other individuals			 
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	Ξ	TITLE	 (X6) DATE
Electroni	cally Signed				08/07/2020

**Electronically Signed** 

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 08/13/2020

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				RINTED: 08/13/2020 FORM APPROVED MB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · ·	CONSTRUCTION		X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345567	B. WING			C 07/23/2020
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE	
AUTUMN	CARE OF CORNELIUS			9530 MOUNT ZION PARKWAY CORNELIUS, NC 28031		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATI CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	conducted according accepted national star §483.80(a)(2) Written procedures for the pro- but are not limited to: (i) A system of surveil possible communicab- infections before they persons in the facility; (ii) When and to whor communicable diseas reported; (iii) Standard and tran- to be followed to prev (iv)When and how iso resident; including bur (A) The type and dura- depending upon the in involved, and (B) A requirement tha least restrictive possit circumstances. (v) The circumstances must prohibit employed disease or infected sk contact with residents contact will transmit th (vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in dir	der a contractual pon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following ndards; standards, policies, and ogram, which must include, lance designed to identify ble diseases or can spread to other can spread to other can spread to other smission-based precautions ent spread of infections; blation should be used for a t not limited to: ation of the isolation, infectious agent or organism t the isolation should be the ble for the resident under the s under which the facility ees with a communicable cin lesions from direct or their food, if direct he disease; and procedures to be followed rect resident contact.	F 880			

Facility ID: 061188

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 14

OLITICI		MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB N	IO. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · ·		· · ·	E SURVEY IPLETED
						С
		345567	B. WING		07	7/23/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	·		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
AUTUMN	CARE OF CORNELIUS			19530 MOUNT ZION PARKWAY		
	1			CORNELIUS, NC 28031		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 880	Continued From page	2 2	F 88	30		
		lle, store, process, and	1.00			
		to prevent the spread of				
	§483.80(f) Annual rev					
		ct an annual review of its				
		ir program, as necessary.				
		is not met as evidenced				
	by: Based on observatio	n, staff interview, record		All residents had the potential t	o he	
		facility's staff education logs,		affected. Resident #1, Residen		
		age for Advanced Droplet		Resident #3 were monitored for		
		and review of the facility		adverse effects. No adverse ef	•	
		General Infection Control		noted.		
	Policy", the facility fai			To prevent this from recurring, a	a policy	
	performed hand hygie	ene after contact with a		was developed for regular mas	k use and	
		the residents room for 3 of 3		the Director of Nursing or Desig	inee will	
		1, #2, and #3), failed to		provide education to current sta		
		nal Protective Equipment		7/16/2020 on proper screening		
		and doffed when entering		policy was developed for Advar		
	and exiting a resident			Precautions and the Director of	-	
	-	roplet Contact Precautions		Designee will educate all staff b		
		Resident #1, #2,and #3),		on proper hand hygiene proced		
		er decontamination and oved from a room with		contact with a resident or objec		
		ved from a room with		residents room, proper donning doffing of Personal Protective E		
		it #3), the facility failed to		(PPE) when entering and exitin		
		ent policies on wearing face		resident room with signage indi		
		1), the facility failed to		Advance Droplet Precautions (A	0	
		ent policies for wearing PPE		proper decontamination and rei		
		hygiene when entering and		items from a room with ADP an		
		rooms for residents on		wearing of face coverings by al		
		ntact Precautions (Staff 5 of		employees. Education will be p	provided to	
		r usage of face coverings by		new hires during orientation.		
	-	screening employees and		To monitor and maintain ongoin	-	
		These failures in proper		compliance, beginning 7/17/20,		
	-	tices occurred during a		Administrator or his designee w		
		and had the potential to		employees per day for two wee		
	effect all reaidents on	d staff in the facility through	1	employees five days per week	for two	

Facility ID: 061188

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 14

CENTER STATEMENT C	S FOR MEDICARE & I	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUL	TIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	FORM OMB NC (X3) DATE	
AND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	ING			
		345567	B. WING				C 23/2020
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
AUTUMN	CARE OF CORNELIUS				9530 MOUNT ZION PARKWAY ORNELIUS, NC 28031		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From page the transmission of Co Findings included: According to the facili "General Infection Co 07/19/19, all staff sha Standard and Transm and hand washing pro According to the facili "Hand Hygiene/Handy 2019, hand hygiene s and after contact with gloves, and be should with inanimate objects equipment in the imm resident. According to the facili "Transmission-Based 06/29/20, Contact Pre Precautions, and Airb listed as transmission categories, but there wa addressing Advanced Precautions for COVII The facility did not hav use of face covering for COVID-19 pandemic. 1. A physician's order order for maintaining for	e 3 OVID-19. ty protocol document titled ntrol Policy" revised II be knowledgeable of nission based precautions bocedures shall be followed. ty protocol document titled washing Policy" revised Oct should be performed before residents, after removing d performed after contact is including medical rediate vicinity of the ty protocol titled Precautions Policy" revised exautions, Droplet orne Precautions were based precaution were no policies specifically I Droplet Contact D-19 pandemic. ve a policy addressing the for all staff during the or dated 07/05/20 revealed an isolation precautions until or meets the requirements		880		ate s en and it or ng	
	testing.	order for COVID-19 swab					

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 14

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & M					FORM	): 08/13/2020 1 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
	345567	B. WING		_	( 07/2	C 23/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
AUTUMN CARE OF CORNELIUS			19530 MOUNT ZION PARK	NAY		
AUTUMN CARE OF CORNELIUS			CORNELIUS, NC 28031			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY I	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL CIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Nurse #1 enter Resider call light wearing a surg signage visible on Resi Advance Droplet Conta included the use of a g eyewear, as well as pe before and after entry. Nurse #1 touched Resi overbed table, and Resi exiting the room. Nurse don personal protective entering the room nor v contact with Resident # nurses' station to beginAn interview with Nurse PM revealed Nurse #1 room to answer the cal all staff had received en signs/symptoms (s/sx) hygiene, transmission-I donning/doffing of PPE the door of Resident #1 Droplet Precautions an gloves, mask, and eye staff when entering the hygiene should be perf stated he went in to an didn't think about Resident #1 D7/15/20 at 1:18 PM re received in-service train transmission-based pred doffing of PPE transmission-based pred doffing of PPE	15/20 at 12:42 PM revealed nt #1's room to answer the gical face mask. There was ident #1's door indicating act Precautions which own, gloves, mask, erforming hand hygiene After entering the room, ident #1's call light, sident #1's call light, sident #1's right arm before e #1 was not observed to e equipment (PPE) when wash his hands following #1 before returning to the n documentation. e #1 on 07/15/20 at 12:52 had entered Resident #1's Il light. Nurse #1 indicated ducation on of COVID-19, proper hand based precautions, and E. He stated the signage on 1's room indicated Advance end full PPE including gown, wear should be worn by all e room and proper hand formed after exit. Nurse #1 swer the call light and dent #1 being on e. fection Control Nurse on evealed all staff had ning on hand hygiene, ecautions and donning and g gowns, gloves, mask, es. The Infection Control	F 88	0			

Facility ID: 061188

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 14

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	): 08/13/2020 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345567	B. WING		_	( 07/2	C 23/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
AUTUMN	CARE OF CORNELIUS			9530 MOUNT ZION PARKV ORNELIUS, NC 28031	NAY		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ICED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	shield/goggles) when signage indicating Ad Precautions, doffed P followed by hand hygi An interview with the Regional Nurse Cons PM revealed the facili of PPE since the start 2020 and all staff had in-services trainings r including hand hygier precautions, and don Nurse #1 should have gown, gloves, face m performed hand hygie Resident#1's room. An interview with the 2:30 PM revealed the procedures for hand h precautions, and prop expected them to be f stated all staff have re control and Nurse #1 Resident #1's room w should have performe exiting Resident #1's 2. An observation on revealed Nurse Aide a for meal tray bussing surgical mask. Reside hallway without a mas the closed door of an #1 approached Resid removed her gloves a	Administrator on 07/15/20 at facility had policies and hygiene, transmission-based over use of PPE and he followed by all staff. He eceived training in infection should not have entered ithout wearing full PPE and experience of the part of the part of the part of the pa	F 880				

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 14

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES     OMB NO. 09       STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES     (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA     (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION     (X3) DATE SUR       AND PLAN OF CORPECTION     UPENTIFICATION NUMBER     (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION     (X3) DATE SUR	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING COMPLETE	
345567         B. WING         C           07/23/2         07/23/2	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
AUTUMN CARE OF CORNELIUS	
CORNELIUS, NC 28031	
(X4) ID     SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES     ID     PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION       PREFIX     (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL     PREFIX     (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE     CC       TAG     REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)     TAG     CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE     CC	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880       Continued From page 6       F 880         #2's right arm and escorted her into her room which displayed signage that indicated Advance Droplet Contact Precautions. Nurse Aide #1       disposed of her gloves in the trash, then, transferred Resident #2 to her chair, placed her overbed table with her lunch tray in front of her, and begun encouraging her to eat. Then, Nurse Aide #1 exited the room. Nurse Aide #1 did not perform hand hyginer when exiting the room and returning to collecting other resident trays in rooms that were not on any transmission-based precautions.         An interview on 07/15/20 at 12:59 with Nurse Aide #1 revealed Nurse Aide #1 voiced she should have washed her hands when leaving the room to decrease the risk of spreading infections. Nurse Aide #1 stated she should have washed her hands and re-applied gloves before collecting meal trays in other resident rooms on her unit that were not on transmission-based precautions.         An interview with the Infection Control Nurse on 07/1/5/20 at 1:18 PM revealed all staff had received in-service training on hand hygiene. She also stated she should have applied clean gloves before returning to collect meal trays for other residents on the hall.         An interview with the Director of Nursing and Regional Nurse Consultant on 07/15/20 at 1:30 PM revealed Nurse Aide #1 should have performed hand hygiene before exiting Resident #2's room before continuing to collect trays from other resident rooms.         An interview with the Administrator on 07/15/20 at 2:30 PM revealed the facility had policies and	

Facility ID: 061188

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 14

PRINTED: 08/13/2020

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & M				F	NTED: 08/13/2020 ORM APPROVED 3 NO. 0938-0391
	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION	(X3)	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	345567	B. WING			C 07/23/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE	
		1	9530 MOUNT ZION PARKWAY		
AUTUMN CARE OF CORNELIUS		c	ORNELIUS, NC 28031		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE 0 TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880 Continued From page should have performed exiting Resident #2's r	d hand hygiene when	F 880			
3. A physician's order for maintaining is negative testing and/o by CDC. There were a dated 07/09/20 for CO An observation on 07/ revealed Resident #3 fift with nursing person for safety. Three male maintenance/ EVS wo and #3) approached R metal cart containing a mattress motor. The si Resident #3's room ind Contact Precautions. I spoke to staff inside th about which PPE to ap located. Maintenance Worker #2, and Mainte applying the PPE from room. Once Maintenar a mask, gown, and fac from inside the room ro Resident #3 and hand mattress motor to Main placed the motor in the his bare hands. He the three maintenance wo the room and began e for the new one. After mattress was removed Maintenance Worker #	dated 07/09/20 revealed an solation precautions until r meets the requirements additional physician's orders VID-19 testing. 15/20 beginning at 1:05 PM to be suspended in a total anel providing supervision staff members identified as rkers (Maintenance #1, #2, Resident #3's room with a an air mattress and an air ignage on the door of dicated Advanced Droplet Maintenance Worker #1 he room and was directed oply and where it was Worker #1, Maintenance enance Worker #3 began on the cart outside of the nee Worker #1 had donned be shield, a staff member eached out of the door of ed off the contaminated air intenance Worker #1 who e floor in the hallway with en applied gloves and all rkers took the metal cart in xchanging the air mattress the contaminated air d from the bed, #1 exited the room wearing gown, gloves, mask, and a				

Facility ID: 061188

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 14

CENTER STATEMENT (	S FOR MEDICARE & I	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	E CONSTRUCTION		FORM OMB NC (X3) DATE	
AND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING			COMP	LETED
		345567	B. WING		_		C 23/2020
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
			1	19530 MOUNT ZION PARK	WAY		
AUTUMN	CARE OF CORNELIUS			CORNELIUS, NC 28031			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE) CROSS-REFERE	B PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	approached Maintenan provided instruction to dispose of Maintenan contaminated PPE. M re-entered Resident # his gown in the trash room. When he exited shield on the isolation then the Administrator #1 picked up the cont outside of Resident # Maintenance Worker air mattress on the be and gloves in Resider the door pushing the and placing their cont plastic bag with their H Worker #2 and Mainte observed to perform h removed. An interview with Main 07/15/20 at 2:23 PM r change out the air ma with Maintenance Wo Worker #3. He stated member handed him he was trying to don h he had not yet applied touched the motor wit placed it on the floor i sanitizing it. He also r mattress from the bed it in the hallway before dispose of his PPE. H #3 had signage that in Contact Precautions a	The facility Administrator nce Worker #1 and o re-enter the room and ce Worker #1's aintenance Worker #1 3's room and disposed of can provided and exited the a the room, he laid his face cart without sanitizing it, and Maintenance Worker aminated air mattress from 3's room and took it outside. #2 and #3 placed the new d, disposed of their gown at #3's bathroom, but exited metal cart from the room aminated face shields in a bare hands. Maintenance enance Worker #3 was not and hygiene after PPE was and hygien	F 880				

Facility ID: 061188

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 14

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE	
		345567	B. WING				C / <b>23/2020</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
					19530 MOUNT ZION PARKWAY		
AUTUMN	UMN CARE OF CORNELIUS CORNELIU			CORNELIUS, NC 28031			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	should not have place mattress nor pump in Maintenance Worker items should have be removal and his conta have been placed in a disinfected. He divulg Maintenance Worker Worker #3 placing the bags with their bare h should have been tak wearing clean gloves. An interview with the 07/15/20 at 1:18 PM of received in-service tra transmission-based p doffing of PPE includi and face shields/gogg Nurse stated Mainten #3 should have donne facemask, and eyewe when before entering with signage indicatin Contract Precautions objects from the room disposed of PPE whe room and should have after removal. The Inf revealed contaminate placed in the floor in t An interview with the Regional Nurse Cons PM revealed the facili of PPE since the starf 2020 and all staff had in-services trainings r	ed neither the contaminated the floor in the hallway. #1 stated the contaminated en placed on a cart for aminated face shield should a plastic bag and ed he observed #2 and Maintenance eir face shields in plastic ands and stated the cart en outside to be sanitized Infection Control Nurse on revealed all staff had aining on hand hygiene, recautions and donning and ng gowns, gloves, mask, gles. The Infection Control ance Workers #1, #2, and ed a gown, gloves, ear (face shield/goggles) the room of Resident #3 g Advanced Droplet or contacting contaminated n and correctly doffed and n exiting Resident #3's e performed hand hygiene fection Control Nurse also d items should not be he hallway. Director of Nursing and ultant on 07/15/20 at 1:30 ity has not had any shortage i of the pandemic in March received multiple	F	880			

Facility ID: 061188

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 14

PRINTED: 08/13/2020

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDI	IMAN SERVICES				FORM	): 08/13/2020 MAPPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) P	PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA DENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · /	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
	345567	B. WING		_		C 23/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
			19530 MOUNT ZION PARK	WAY		
AUTUMN CARE OF CORNELIUS			CORNELIUS, NC 28031	l		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMEN PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDE	BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880       Continued From page 10         precautions, and donning a         Maintenance Workers #1, #         have worn full PPE to inclumask, and eyewear and pe         before exiting Resident #3's         Nurse Consultant further resolucted without glove         been touched without glove         been placed on the floor in         An interview with the Admir         2:30 PM revealed the facilitie         procedures for hand hygier         precautions, and proper us         expected them to be follow         stated all staff have receiver         control and all three-mainter         have touched contaminated         proper PPE. They should in         Resident #3's room propering         disposing of the PPE worn         and should have performed         exiting.         An interview with the Maint         07/17/20 at 7:00 PM reveal         for exchange of an air matt         Droplet Contact Precaution         the new air mattress and m         cart. Maintenance workers         including gown, gloves, ma         before entering the room at         any contaminated surfaces         Maintenance Director state         the old air mattress and moto <td< td=""><th>#2, and #3 should de gown, gloves, face erformed hand hygiene s room. The Regional evealed contaminated room should not have es and should not have the common areas. histrator on 07/15/20 at ty had policies and he, transmission-based e of PPE and he red by all staff. He ed training in infection enance staff should not d objects without not have exited by removing and in Resident #3's room d hand hygiene when enance Director on led the facility protocol ress in an Advanced n room included taking notor to the room on a should don PPE ask and face shield and should not touch is without gloves. The d staff should remove otor from the bed and it e room while the new removed from the cart nated air mattress and</th><td>F 880</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></td<>	#2, and #3 should de gown, gloves, face erformed hand hygiene s room. The Regional evealed contaminated room should not have es and should not have the common areas. histrator on 07/15/20 at ty had policies and he, transmission-based e of PPE and he red by all staff. He ed training in infection enance staff should not d objects without not have exited by removing and in Resident #3's room d hand hygiene when enance Director on led the facility protocol ress in an Advanced n room included taking notor to the room on a should don PPE ask and face shield and should not touch is without gloves. The d staff should remove otor from the bed and it e room while the new removed from the cart nated air mattress and	F 880				

Facility ID: 061188

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 14

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & M					FORM	: 08/13/2020 APPROVED . 0938-0391
	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE : COMPI	SURVEY _ETED
	345567	B. WING			C 07/2	; 23/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE		
		1	9530 MOUNT ZION PARKWA	¥Υ		
AUTUMN CARE OF CORNELIUS			CORNELIUS, NC 28031			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY M	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECT) CROSS-REFERENC	LAN OF CORRECTION IVE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIAT FICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
<ul> <li>into the room and the c should not be placed or nor handled without glo Director further revealed discarded in the approp Resident #3's room, fac bagged before gloves a should perform hand hy removal of PPE. Gowns hallways and face shiel the isolation carts after sanitized.</li> <li>4. Observations on 07/ AM,10:25 AM, 1:10 PM 1:25 PM revealed Rece door of the facility. She interacting with employ entered the facility by ta and asking regulatory s those who stopped by t Receptionist #1 was ini wearing a cloth face co The observations further #1 touched her face an down around her chin e individual she was scre She was not positioned environment and there between Receptionist # entered the front door of An interview with Reception and down her cloth face co</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>aced on the cart for cart should not be taken contaminated objects</li> <li>in the floor in the hallway oves. The Maintenance and all worn PPE should be priate receptacles in ce shields should be are removed, and staff ygiene following the s should not be worn in the lds should never be laid on usage without being</li> <li>15/20 at 10:15 AM, 10:20 1, 1:15 PM, 1:20 PM, and eptionist #1 near the front was screening and/or ees and visitors who aking their temperature screening questions and the business office.</li> <li>itially observed to be overing around her mouth.</li> <li>er revealed Receptionist id pulled the face covering each time she spoke to an eening at the front desk.</li> <li>d in a socially distancing were no visible screens \$1 and anyone who of the facility.</li> <li>ptionist #1 on 07/15/20 at acknowledged she pulled vering to speak, and she ace covering should always</li> </ul>	F 880				

Facility ID: 061188

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 14

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	: 08/13/2020 APPROVED	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	D.		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION			OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345567	B. WING			-	( 07//	C 23/2020	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		-	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE			
AUTUMN CARE OF CORNELIUS					9530 MOUNT ZION PARKV ORNELIUS, NC 28031	VAY			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			IX	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI ICED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From page	12	F	880					
	Continued From page 12 An interview with the Infection Control Nurse on 07/15/20 at 1:18 PM revealed all staff had received in-service training on hand hygiene, transmission-based precautions and donning and doffing of PPE including gowns, gloves, mask, and face shields/goggles. The Infection Control Nurse stated all staff are always to wear a face covering/mask when on duty. The face covering should be securely covering the nose and mouth to decrease potential spread of infections. An interview with the Director of Nursing and Regional Nurse Consultant on 07/15/20 at 1:30 PM revealed the facility had not had any shortage of PPE since the start of the pandemic in March 2020 that included surgical face masks which were made available and distributed. The Infection Control Nurse stated all staff had received multiple in-services trainings related to COVID-19 including proper donning and doffing of face coverings. Receptionist #1 should always wear a face covering should not have been pulled down to converse with individuals at the front desk. An interview with the Business Office Manager on 07/15/20 at 2:15 PM revealed she was the supervisor for the front office staff which include Receptionist #1. She stated Receptionist #1 had been trained on how to properly wear a face covering and was always to wear it over her nose and mouth during her shift. She further revealed it was not acceptable practice and placed each person that entered at risk for the spread of infection when Receptionist #1 removed her face covering to speak.								

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 14

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				F	NTED: 08/13/2020 ORM APPROVED 3 NO. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3)	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
345567			B. WING			C 07/23/2020		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				s	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
AUTUMN CARE OF CORNELIUS				19530 MOUNT ZION PARKWAY				
				C	CORNELIUS, NC 28031			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	An interview with the 2:30 PM revealed the procedures for hand h precautions, and properties expected them to be a stated all staff have re- control and Reception	Administrator on 07/15/20 at facility had policies and hygiene, transmission-based per use of PPE and he followed by all staff. He eceived training in infection hist #1 should have a povering that always covered	F	880				

Facility ID: 061188

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 14